– 366 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Our selling and distribution expenses primarily consist of (i) marketing and promotion
expenses, mainly representing service fees paid to the third-party marketing service providers
to promote our brand and services; (ii) site expansion fees associated with selecting and
acquiring suitable sites and locations for vending machines, including activities such as site
scouting, evaluation, negotiation, and securing the desired locations for lease; (iii) logistics and
transportation expenses incurred for setting up vending machines, restocking of merchandise
across our network and maintenance and movement of our vending machines; (iv) wages for
dispatched personnel; and (v) staff costs, primarily representing salaries, wages, bonus, social
insurance costs and housing provident fund for our sales and marketing personnel. The
following table sets forth a breakdown of our selling and distribution expenses for the years
indicated:

For the year ended December 31,

2021 2022 2023

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Marketing and promotion
expenses 87,268 46.1 69,654 41.7 148,514 62.1

Site expansion fees 34,679 18.3 33,642 20.1 19,631 8.2
Logistics and transportation

expenses 33,294 17.6 23,286 13.9 26,786 11.2
Wages for dispatched personnel 17,340 9.2 19,750 11.8 14,602 6.1
Staff costs 15,758 8.3 19,701 11.8 20,575 8.6
Depreciation and amortization

charges 980 0.5 1,193 0.7 531 0.2
Others 139 0.0 3 0.0 – 0
Share-based payments – 0 – 0 8,643 3.6

Total 189,458 100.0 167,229 100.0 239,282 100.0

In 2022, we observed a decrease in selling and distribution expenses. This decrease was
primarily attributable to lower marketing and promotion expenses, as well as reduced expenses
related to logistics and transportation. The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic led to a decrease
in offline promotional events and large-scale offline marketing activities, prompting a shift
towards increased emphasis on online marketing. While maintaining the overall brand
promotion, the frequency of promotions in 2022 was slightly lower compared to 2021.
Consequently, our selling and distribution expenses experienced a slight decrease during the